

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.Appeal No.1255/1999

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR LIBERTIES & ANR.

Appellants

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondents

(With appln. for intervention and office report)

with Crl.Appeal No.1256/1999, Crl.Appeal No.1367/1999
(With Office Report)

Date: 16/03/2010 Thes Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s)	Mr.Prashant Bhushan,Adv., M/s. Parekh & Co.
For Respondent(s)	Mr.Shekhar Naphade,Sr.Adv., Mr.U.U. Lalit,Sr.Adv., Mrs.Usha V. Kejriwal,Adv., Ms.Arun R. Pednekar,Adv., Ms.Asha G. Nair,Adv.
For NCT of Delhi	Mr.S.W.A. Qadri,Adv. Mrs.Anil Katiyar,Mrs.Gargi Khanna,Advs.
For UOI	D.S. Mahra,Adv.(N/P)
For NHRC For Haryana	Mr.Sanjay Parikh,Adv. Mr.Manjit Singh,AAG., Mr.Harikesh Singh,Adv., Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.
For Gujarat	Mrs.Hemantika Wahi,Adv. Mr.Somanath Padhan,Adv., Ms.Renuka Sahu,Adv.,
for Andhra Pradesh	Ms.Anuradha Rustogi,Adv., Mrs.D.Bharathi Reddy,Adv.
For M.P. For Uttaranchal	M/s.Vibha Dutta Makhija,Saurabh Mishra,Advs. Mr.A.P. Sahay,Adv., Mr.J.K. Bhatia,Adv.
For Tripura	Mr.Gopal Singh,Adv., Mr.Rituraj Biswas,Adv.
For Manipur	Mr.Kh.Nobin Singh,Adv.,
For Bihar	Mr.Gopal Singh,Adv., Mr.Manish Kumar,Adv. Mr.Pramod Swarup,Sr.Adv., Manoj Dwivedi,Adv., Ms.Vandna Mishra,Adv.

Mr.Ashutosh Kr.Sharma,Adv.
Mr.G.V. Rao,Adv.

For Chandigarh Ms.Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.,
Mr.Deyesh P. Singh,Adv.

Mr.Atul Jha,Adv.,
Mr.D.K. Sinha,Adv.

Mr.Avijit Roy,Adv.for
M/s.Corporate Law Group

For Karnataka Mr.Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.,
M/s.A. Rohan Singh,Ramesh S. Jadhav,
Ramesh K. Mishra, Vikrant Yadav,Advs.

For Rajasthan Dr.Manish Singhvi,AAG
M/s.Devanshu Kumar Devesh,Milind Kumar,Advs.

For Jharkhand Mr.Kumar Rajesh Singh,Adv.,
Ms.Prerna Kumari Singh,Adv.,Mr.B.B. Singh,Adv.
Mrs.Aruna Mathur,Adv.

M/s.Amarjeet Singh Gissa, Vimal Dubey,Advs.
Mr.Atul Jha,Adv.,Mr.D.K. Sinha,Adv.

For Punjab Mrs.Jayshree Anand,Adv.,
Mr.K.K. Mahalik,Adv.,Mr.Ajay Pal,Adv.

For Puducherry Mr.V.G. Pragasam,Adv.,
M/s.S.J. Aristotle, Prabu Rama Subramanian,Advs.

For Tamil Nadu Mr.T.Harish Kumar,Adv.
Mr.P.Prasanh,Adv.,Mr.V. Vasudevan,Adv.
Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.,
Ms.Rajni Ohrilal,Adv.

M/s.M.K.Michael,S.Thanjayan,B.B.Singh,G.Prakash,
P.V. Yogeswaran, Anitha Shenoy,M/s.K.L. Mehta & Co.
R.K.Adsure,Vishwajit Singh,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody is present on behalf of the Union of India. We direct the Union of India and States which have not filed their affidavits to file their affidavits within three weeks with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the parties. Rejoinder, if any, to the said affidavit be filed within one week thereafter.

We also request the National Human Rights Commission to assist the Court .

List on 20.4.2010 as 1st item subject to overnight part-heard.

(V.K. SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
Court Master