

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1255 OF 1999

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR LIBERTIES & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and office report)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1256 of 1999

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1367 of 1999

(With office report)

Date: 20/04/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh,Adv.
 Mr. Somanadri Goud,Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Jha,Adv.
 For M/S. Parekh & Co.,Advs.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kharde,Adv.
 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Swarup,Sr.Adv.
Mr. S.K. Diwedi,AAG
Mr. Manoj Diwedi,Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao,Adv.

Mr. W.A. Qadri,Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu,Adv.
Mrs. Gargi Khanna,Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

-2-

Mr. B.B. Singh,Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

Mr. S.B. Sanyal,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra,Adv.
Ms. Aparna Jha,Adv.
Mr. Vikram,Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aistotle,Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramssubramanian,Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.
Mr. S. Bhowmick,Adv.

Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ritiraj Biswas, Adv.

Mrs. Promila, Adv.
Mr. Thananjayan, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.
Mrs. Rajni Ohri Lal, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.

Mr. Riku Sharma, Adv.
For M/S. Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

-3-

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Aneesh R. Shah, Adv.
Mr. N.N. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Soumya Ray, Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh Girsra, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

From the previous order it appears that on 16.3.2010 when the case was called out, Union of India was not represented. On that date a direction was given to the Union of India and such of the States that had not filed their affidavits till then to file their affidavits in response to the "guidelines" circulated by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, counsel for the appellants.

Today when the case is called out, we are unhappy to find that neither any affidavits are filed nor anyone appears for the Union of India. We adjourn for the day with the direction that the counsel for the Union of India should remain present in Court tomorrow.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER