

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CrI. M.P. NOS. 20448/2011 & 9894/2012 In
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1255 OF 1999

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR LIBERTIES & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and office report)

Date: 21/04/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Sanjana, Adv.
M/S. Parekh & Co.,Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan ,Adv

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma ,Adv

Mr. Sanjay Parikh ,Adv

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee ,Adv

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde ,Adv

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh ,Adv

Mr. Irshad Ahmad ,Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra ,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv.

- 2 -

Ms. Anitha Shenoy ,Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav ,Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran ,Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes ,Adv

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan ,Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu ,Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh ,Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv.

Mrs Anil Katiyar ,Adv
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal ,Adv.
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Union of India Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For State of Kerala Ms. Shagun Matta, Adv.
Mr. Anip Sachthey ,Adv
Mr. Ashutsh Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv

State of Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand Mr. Ashutsh Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv.

State of M.P. Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit M., Adv.
Mr. KH. Nobin Singh, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. K.K. Mahalik, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Ms. Surajita Pattanaik, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sinha, Adv.

- 3 -

State of Sikkim Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advs.

State of Haryana Mr. Neeraj MOR. AAG
Mr. B.S. MOR, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

State of Assam Ms. Vartika Sahay, adv.
M/s. Corporate Law Group,Adv.

State of H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

U.T. of Andaman & Nicobar Mr. Balasubramaniam, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Mrs. G. Indira, Adv.
M/S Corporate Law Group ,Adv.
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya ,Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal ,Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao ,Adv.
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy ,Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash ,Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On a perusal of the office report, it transpires that the affidavit/reply has not been filed by the State of Orissa and two Union Territories, namely, Lakshdweep and Pondicherry. They are directed to file the affidavit within four weeks.

Learned counsel Ms. A. Subhashini and Mr. Sunil Fernandes appearing for the State of Goa and Jammu & Kashmir respectively have not yet filed the Vakalatnama/appearance. They shall file the same within four weeks.

- 4 -

Learned Counsel for the petitioners undertakes to file the rejoinder affidavit within six weeks from today.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, learned counsel has not filed the correct memo of appearance. He may do the needful within three weeks.

The applications for interventions shall be considered at the time of final hearing of the appeal.

Registry to see that needful is done and the directions given herein above are complied with.

[RAJNI MUKHI]
SR. P.A.

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER