

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1255/1999

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for intervention and office report)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1256/1999

(With Office Report)

Cr1.A. No. 1367/1999

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 316/2008

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

T.C.(C) No. 27/2011

(With Office Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 47/2011 In W.P.(C) No. 316/2008

(With Office Report)

Date : 01/12/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan,Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

Mr. Zeeshan Diwan,Adv.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Kohatrashal Raj,Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma,Adv.

M/s. Parekh & Co.,Adv.

Mr.Aman Vachher,Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj,Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey,Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri,Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

In-person

Mr. Triloki Nath Razdan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.
 Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
 Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
 Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

For Gujarat Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
 Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
 Mr. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

For Chhattigarh Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Udit Arora, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
 Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
 Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

For Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
 Ms. B. Khushbansi, Adv.
 Mr. Ghanshyam, Adv.

For Jharkhand Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

For Goa Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.
 Mr. Sidharth Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Garima Tiwair, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

For Maharashtra Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.

For Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

For J&K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Muthu Jain, Adv.

For Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

For Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

For Tamil Nad Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Ms. Nithya, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Nagaland Mr. Edward Belho, AAG
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. L. Luikang Michael, Adv.
Mr. Elix Gangmei, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

For H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For U.P. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Ms. Shobha, Adv.

For NHRC Ms. Serey Dambhare, Adv.
Mr. Boony Mehra, Adv.

For U.P. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.

For Assam Ms. Diksha Raj,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For U.P. Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh,Adv.
Ms. Archana Singh,Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari,Adv.
Ms. Vagda Galhotra,Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi,Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Gupta,Adv.

For Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar,Adv.
Mr. Baskula Athik,Adv.

For M.P. Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kr.Lal,Adv.

For Orissa Mr. Shibashish Misra,Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Kanti Mandal,Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.
MR. Praveen Agrawal ,Adv.
Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.
M/s. COAC

For Andaman & Nicaobar Admn. Mr.K.V. Jagdishvaran,Adv.
Ms.G. Indira,Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.
Ms. Nandini Gore,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Ray,Adv.
Mr. Kartik Bhatnagar,Adv.
M/s. Karanjawala & Co.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay,Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika,Adv.
Ms. Nisha Bhambhani,Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda,Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui,Adv.

Mr. Krishnayan Sen,Adv.
Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.
Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.
Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.
Mr. Anil K.Chopra,Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra,Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran,Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Parikh,Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned ASG appearing for the State of Gujarat proposes to file a short note on the issues involved in these petitions. Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, learned Amicus circulated a questionnaire to which learned counsel for some of the States have responded and some more remain to respond.

Mr. K.Radhakrishnan, learned counsel for the Union of India also seeks time to respond to the questionnaire. Let the needful be done by the Union of India as also the other States who have not responded to the questionnaire within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the Union of India may also respond to the guidelines placed on record by the National Human Rights Commission

Post in the second week of February, 2017.

(Shashi Sareen)
AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera)
Court Master